

2012 WL 8963774 (Cal.Super.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
Superior Court of California.
Ventura County

Maria A SANCHEZ, by and through Carlos Foy and Ricardo Sanchez, Plaintiffs,
v.
MILWOOD HEALTHCARE, INC. dba Maywood Acres Healthcare, Gary Proffett, M.D., Defendants.

No. 56-2012 00411328.
April 2, 2012.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT IS PROPERLY SUBJECT TO DEMURRER	4
III. RULES GOVERNING DEMURRERS - ONLY FACTS ARE DEEMED TRUE NOT CONTENTIONS OR CONCLUSIONS	5
IV. PLAINTIFF'S SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR ELDER ABUSE IS UNCERTAIN AND FAILS TO STATE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR ABUSE OF A DEPENDENT ADULT	5
A. Plaintiff Has Failed to Properly Plead that Dr. Proffett Neglected Her Under the Elder Abuse Statutes ..	7
1. Required Elements of Neglect Under the Elder Abuse Act	7
2. Actively Undertaking To Provide Medical Treatment Does Not Constitute Neglect Under the Elder Abuse Act	7

B. Plaintiff Has Failed to Adequately Plead That Dr. Proffett Physically **Abused** Her Under the **Elder Abuse** Statutes 9

(1) CACI Instruction 3106 Provides the Factual Elements for Physical **Abuse** under **Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.63**, but Does Not Explicitly Define Physical **Abuse** 9

(2) Based upon the Use Notes to CACI Jury Instruction 3106, the Definitions of ‘Physical **Abuse**’ Are Contained in **California Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.63** 10

(a) Dr. Proffett Did Not Commit A Criminal Assault Upon Plaintiff 10

(b) Dr. Proffett Did Not Commit A Criminal Battery Upon Plaintiff 11

(c) Dr. Proffett Did Not Assault Plaintiff With a Deadly Weapon 11

(d) Plaintiff Was Not Unreasonably Physically Restrained or Deprived of Food or Water By Dr. Proffett ... 11

(e) Dr. Proffett Did Not Commit a Sexual Assault Upon Plaintiff 12

(f) The Psychotherapeutic Medications Allegedly Administered to Plaintiff Were Not Given For A Period Beyond That For Which the Medication was Ordered, Nor Were The Medications Administered for a Purpose Not Authorized by Dr. Proffett 12

(3) Plaintiff Has Not and Cannot Allege That Dr. Proffett Used A Chemical Restraint or Psychotherapeutic Medication for Punishment 12

C. Plaintiff’s Allegations Against Dr. Proffett, If Anything, Amount to Professional Negligence, Not **Elder Abuse** 12

V. PLAINTIFF’S SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT IS UNCERTAIN AND FAILS TO STATE SUFFICIENT FACTS TO CONSTITUTE A CLAIM 14

VI. PLAINTIFF’S FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION FOR NEGLIGENCE IS UNCERTAIN AND FAILS TO STATE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO CONSTITUTE A CLAIM 16

VII. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ankeny v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Cal.App.3d 531 (1979) 5

Banerian v. O’Malley, 42 Cal.App.3d 604 (1974) 4

Benun v. Superior Court, 123 Cal.App. 4th 113 (2004) 12

Berkeley Police Assn. v. City of Berkeley, 76 Cal.App.3d 931 (1977) 4

Blank v. Kirwan, Cal.3d 311 (1985) 5

Blegen v. Superior Court, (1981) 125 Cal. App. 3d 959 6

Carter v. Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley, LLC, 198 Cal. App. 4th 396 (2011) 7, 8, 9

Cobbs v. Grant, 15 8 Cal.3d 229 (1972) 16

Covenant Care, Inc. v. Superior Court, Cal.4th 771 (2004) 5, 13

Delaney v. Baker, (1999) 20 Cal. 4th 23 6, 13, 15

Flowers v. Torrance Memorial Hospital & Med. Ctr., Cal. 4th 992 (1994) 16

Kravitz v. Rusch, 209 Cal.App.3d 957 (1989) 5

Lawrence v. Bank of America, 163 Cal.App.3d 431 (1985) 4

Lee v. Interinsurance Exchange, 50 Cal.App.4th 694 (1996) 5

Marshall v. Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, Cal.App.4th 1397 (1995) 5

Nazar v. Rodeffer, (1986) 184 Cal. App. 3d 546(abrogated) 14

I Nu v. Consolidated Rock Prod. Co., (1985) 171 Cal. App. 3d 681 14

O’Shea v. Claude C. Wood, Co., (1979) 97 Cal. App. 3d 903 14

Smith v. Superior Court, (1992) 10 Cal. App. 4th 1033 15

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure § 425.13 17

Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10 4, 16

Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10(e) 4, 16

Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10(f) 16

Code of Civil Procedure § 43.5(a) 4

Code of Civil Procedure § 667.7 17

Code of Civil Procedure § 3333.1 17

Code of Civil Procedure § 3333.1(c)(2) 16

Code of Civil Procedure § 3333.2 17

Penal Code §240 17

Penal Code § 245 10

Welfare & Institutions Code § 15600 5, 6

Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.07	6
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.63(a)	11
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.63(c)	11
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.63(d)	11
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.63(e)	12
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.63(f)(1)	12
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.63 (f)(2)	12
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.63(3)	12
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15657	6, 13, 15
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15657.2	6
